

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION,

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF
ACTION

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENTS WITH THE
HOUSE OF RAEFORD AND KOCH DEFENDANTS AND RESPONSE TO THE
RESTAURANT DAPS' OBJECTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS.....	2
III. THE SETTLEMENTS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL	3
A. The Court-Approved Notice Program Satisfies Due Process and Has Been Fully Implemented.....	3
B. The Settlements are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should be Granted Final Approval	5
1. The Settlements Provide a Substantial Recovery and Eliminate Substantial Litigation Risk to the Class	5
2. The Complexity Length and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Final Approval of the Settlements	8
3. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlements was Overwhelmingly Positive, With Only One Objection to the Proposed Settlements.....	8
4. Co-Lead Class Counsel Believe the Settlements are in the Best Interest of the Class.....	9
5. The Stage of the Proceedings Support Final Approval.....	9
C. The Settlements Resulted from Arm’s Length Negotiations	9
IV. THE RESTAURANT DAPS’ OBJECTION TO THE HRF AND KOCH SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS SHOULD BE OVERRULED	10
A. Relevant Background to the Objection	12
B. The Restaurant DAPs’ Attacks on the HRF and Koch Releases are Without Merit and Contrary to Controlling Precedent	13
1. The Restaurant DAPs’ Claim that a Class Action Settlement Cannot Release Uncertified Claims is Contradicted by Controlling Precedent.....	14
2. The Restaurant DAPs’ Arguments Regarding the “Factual Predicate” of Their Bid-Rigging Claims Do Not Undermine the Appropriateness of the Releases and Misrepresent the Restaurant DAPs’ Claims	16
3. The Restaurant DAPs’ Argument Regarding the Viability of Bid-Rigging Claims Does Not Support Denying Approval of the HRF and Koch Settlements	19
C. The Restaurant DAPs’ Objection to the Settlements Based on the Value of Their Individual Bid-Rigging Claims is Without Merit	21
1. The Court-Approved Opt-Out Procedures Allowed Restaurant DAPs to Preserve Their Individual Bid-Rigging Claims.....	21

2.	The Restaurant DAPs’ Arguments Regarding the Purported Value of Their Bid Rigging Damages Do Not Support Denying Final Approval to the Settlements.....	23
D.	The Restaurant DAPs’ Challenges to Class Certification are Procedurally Defective and Unconvincing.....	25
E.	The Restaurant DAPs’ Challenge to the Class Notice Does Not Support Overturning the Settlements	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Air Lines Stewards & Stewardesses Ass’n Loc. 550 v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 26, 27
<i>Arandell Corp. v. Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-076, 2022 WL 2314717 (W.D. Wis. Dec 27, 2022).....	19
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996).....	30
<i>Burgess v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 624 F. App’x 6 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2006)	9
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	8
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-188, 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012)	4
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 807 F. App’x 752 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 16, 30

Wolfert ex rel. Estate of Wolfert v. Transamerica Home First, Inc.,
439 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

Freeman v. Berge,
68 F. App’x 738 (7th Cir. 2003)22

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
No. 92-CV-4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)10

Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)5, 10

Hesse v. Sprint Corp.,
598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)14, 20, 26

Hisps. United of DuPage Cnty. v. Vill. of Addison, Ill.,
988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)6

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)3, 5, 9, 10

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.,
877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017)6

Kincade v. General Tire & Rubber Co.,
635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981)26

Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.,
No. 1:10-CV-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017)9

Larsen v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
No. 11-cv-05188-WHO, 2014 WL 3404531 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)8

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)10

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg.,
Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
91 F.4th 174 (4th Cir. 2024)20

McAdams v. Robinson,
26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)15, 16

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)27

Nat'l Super Spuds Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.,
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)28

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)6

Oswald v. McGarr,
620 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1980)14

Pallas v. Pac. Bell,
No. C-89-2373 DLJ, 1999 WL 1209495 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 1999).....9

Parker v. Anderson,
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)27

Patterson v. Stovall,
528 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1976)6

Reyn's Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)16, 17, 20

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)27

Richards Lumber and Supply Co. v. United States Gypsum,
545 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1976)14

Sandoval v. MI Auto Collisions Centers,
No. 13-CV-03230-EDL, 2017 WL 11679905 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2017)22

Senegal v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
939 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2019)29

Smith v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.,
No. 99 C 3844, 2003 WL 103010 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2003)16

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)30

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)5

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)17

Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins.,
963 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2020)28

In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.,
725 F. App'x 560 (9th Cir. 2018)19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 17

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....26

Other Authorities

4 Newberg on Class Actions, § 13:43 Presumptions Governing Approval Process-
Generally (5th ed.)5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)3, 4, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....5
